ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-3564

COUNCIL SPONSOR: GOULD/BRISTER

PROVIDED BY: LEGAL DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE ST. TAMMANY PARISH THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN AND/OR EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY AND THE LOUISIANA PUBLIC DEFENDER BOARD FOR THE 22ND JUDICIAL DISTRICT FOR OFFICE SPACE IN THE TOWERS BUILDING.

WHEREAS, the Louisiana Public Defender Board for the 22nd Judicial District (hereinafter, the "Board") desires to procure approximately 576 square feet of office space in Parish's Towers Building; and

WHEREAS, the Parish desires to provide the Board with a presence in the eastern half of the Parish; and

WHEREAS, the Board's presence in the Parish will provide Parish citizens with accessibility to the Board's services; and

WHEREAS, Parish will provide internet service, electricity and janitorial cleaning to the office space, with all other utilities being procured by Board at Board's expense.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that the Parish President is hereby authorized to sign and/or execute a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between St. Tammany Parish and the Louisiana Public Defender Board for the 22nd Judicial District regarding the use of office space in the Towers Building.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:

YEAS: _____

NAYS: _____

ABSTAIN:	

ABSENT: _____

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE $\underline{1}$ DAY OF <u>NOVEMBER</u>, 2012, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

Resolution Administrative Comment

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE ST. TAMMANY PARISH THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN AND/OR EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY AND THE LOUISIANA PUBLIC DEFENDER BOARD FOR THE 22ND JUDICIAL DISTRICT FOR OFFICE SPACE IN THE TOWERS BUILDING.

The Parish seeks to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the Louisiana Public Defender Board for Board's use of office space in the Towers Building. Use of the office space shall be limited to general office use.